## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

		(b) Members	3,542	3,755
	(2)	Treasurer	9,755	10,340
	(3)	Sheriff	17,710	18,773
	(4)	Judge of probate	11,051	11,715
	(5)	Register of probate	10,940	11,597
	(6)	Register of deeds	10,940	11,597
P.	York	County:		
	(1)	Commissioners		
		(a) Chairman		\$ 4,500
		(b) Member Members		4,000
	(2)	Treasurer		3,182
	(3)	Sheriff		17,500
	(4)	Judge of probate		10,000
	(5)	Register of probate		11,235
	(6)	Register of deeds		14,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved and shall be applied retroactively to January 1, 1983.

Effective May 5, 1983.

#### **CHAPTER 229**

S.P. 411 - L.D. 1264

AN ACT Authorizing the Public Utilities Commission to Expend Revenues Collected as Filing Fees or Expense Reimbursements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

35 MRSA §18 is enacted to read:

#### §18. Reimbursement fund

All money collected by the Public Utilities Com-

mission in the form of filing fees or expense reimbursements ordered by the commission shall be deposited with the Treasurer of State in an account to be known as the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Fund, which shall be a continuous carrying account for reimbursement of commission expenses incurred in processing the associated matters which generated the filing fee or expense reimbursement and so much thereof as may be required is appropriated for these purposes, and for refund of the unexpended portion of the filing fee. All such payments shall be made to the commission after approval of the State Controller and in no event may the payments exceed the amounts received by the Treasurer of State from the Public Utilities Commission.

Fines collected by the Public Utilities Commission which do not constitute a reimbursement of commission expenses shall be deposited in the General Fund of the State Treasury. Upon certification by the secretary of the commission that certain amounts in the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Fund are not required by the commission, the Treasurer of State shall transfer the amounts to the General Fund.

The commission shall report annually, before February 1st, to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over public utilities, on a case by case basis, on the waiver, exemption, receipt and expenditure of any filing fees, expense reimbursements or fines collected under this Title.

Effective September 23, 1983.

### CHAPTER 230

H.P. 776 - L.D. 1006

AN ACT to Amend the Wholesale Seafood License Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- 12 MRSA §6851, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1979, c. 590, §2, is further amended to read:
- 4. <u>License limited</u>. A license shall only authorize these activities at one establishment or with one vehicle, but not on a vessel rigged to fish, provided, that this license shall also authorize the sale and transportation of scallops from any vessel.

Effective September 23, 1983.